

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
91st General Assembly - Regular Session, 2017  
**Amendment Form**

---

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 126**

TO CREATE A SECOND AMENDMENT APPRECIATION WEEKEND.

---

**Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 126**

Amend Senate Bill No. 126 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 21 through 23, and substitute the following:

"SECTION 1. DO NOT CODIFY. Second Amendment Appreciation Weekend."

AND

Page 1, delete lines 25 through 29, and substitute the following:

"(1) "Firearm" means the same as defined in 26 U.S.C. § 5845, as it existed on January 1, 2017;"

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 7, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 9, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 14, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 16, delete "or ammunition"



AND

Page 2, line 17, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 20, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 24, delete "or"

AND

Page 2, line 25, delete "ammunition for the exemption if the firearm or ammunition" and substitute "for the exemption if the firearm"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 30, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 2, line 36, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 3, line 5, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 3, line 8, delete "firearm or" and substitute "firearm,"

AND

Page 3, delete line 9, and substitute "sales tax is not due on the sale of the new firearm"

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "or"

AND

Page 3, line 13, delete "ammunition"

AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "firearm or" and substitute "firearm."

AND

Page 3, delete line 16

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "or ammunition"

AND

Page 3, delete line 22, and substitute the following:

"during which the seller accepts returns.

(g) The exemption created under this section expires October 1, 2023.

SECTION 2. DO NOT CODIFY. Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement.

(a) The Department of Finance and Administration shall:

(1) Propose to the Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., an amendment to the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement to include the definition of "firearm" as stated in Section 1 of this act within the Library of Definitions in the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement; and

(2) Provide a quarterly update to the Legislative Council or, if the General Assembly is in session, the Joint Budget Committee regarding the status of the amendment proposed to the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement under subdivision (a)(1) of this section.

(b) Upon adoption by the board of the term "firearm" as defined in Section 1 of this act into the Library of Definitions of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall certify that "firearm" is a defined term within the Library of Definitions of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement."

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "SECTION 2" and substitute "SECTION 3"

AND

Page 3, line 25, delete "effective date of this act" and substitute "certification required by the Director of the Department of Finance and

Administration under Section 2 of this act"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Senator Hester

JLL/JLL - 02-08-2017 13:08:19

JLL185

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary